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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
FOR THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Xcel 
Energy for a Certificate of Need for 
Additional Dry Cask Storage at the 
Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant 
Independent Spent Fuel Storage 
Installation 

ORDER 

 
 

This matter came on for an informal conference before Administrative Law Judge 
Megan J. McKenzie held by videoconference on April 17, 2025. 
 

Elizabeth Schmiesing, Winthrop & Weinstine, and Ian Dobson, Xcel Energy, 
appear on behalf of Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel Energy); 
 

Katherine Arnold and Richard Dornfeld, Assistant Attorneys General, appear on 
behalf of the Minnesota Department of Commerce (Department); 
 

Bret Eknes and Craig Janezich are participating on behalf of the Minnesota 
Public Utilities Commission (Commission) Staff. 
 
 The parties informed the Judge that there are no issues in dispute and neither 
party intends to conduct cross examination at the evidentiary hearing. The parties and 
Commission staff agreed there was no further need to conduct an evidentiary hearing. 
 

Based upon the record, the prehearing conference, and the parties’ stipulations,  
 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 
 

1. The evidentiary hearing in this matter scheduled for April 22 and 23, 2025 
is CANCELLED. 

 
2. By 4:30 p.m. on April 28, 2025, parties shall file a Stipulated Exhibit List 

identifying all documents that the parties have stipulated should be admitted into the 
hearing record. The eDocket unique identifier, taken from the eDocket list when the 
document is electronically filed, shall be inserted into the Exhibit List as a hyperlink. The 



 

[219138/1] 2 

parties shall use the assigned exhibit numbers and instructions from the First 
Prehearing Order when marking exhibits. 

 
3. The parties shall submit stipulated proposed findings of fact and 

conclusions of law no later than 4:30 p.m. on May 14, 2025.  
 
Dated:  April 18, 2025 
 
 

 
Megan J. McKenzie 
Administrative Law Judge 

 



 

 

 
 
 

April 18, 2025 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Xcel Energy for a Certificate of 
Need for Additional Dry Cask Storage at the Prairie Island Nuclear 
Generating Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation 
OAH 25-2500-39971 
MPUC E-002 / CN-24-68 

 
To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s ORDER in the 
above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7857, 
nichole.sletten@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
      NICHOLE SLETTEN 
      Legal Assistant 
 
Enclosure 
 
Cc: Docket Coordinator 

mailto:nichole.sletten@state.mn.us,
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
PO BOX 64620 

600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Xcel Energy 
for a Certificate of Need for Additional Dry 
Cask Storage at the Prairie Island Nuclear 
Generating Plant Independent Spent Fuel 
Storage Installation 

OAH Docket No.:  
25-2500-39971 
MPUC E-002 / CN-24-68 

 
 On April 18, 2025, a true and correct copy of the ORDER was served by 

eService, and United States mail, (in the manner indicated below) to the following 

individuals: 

First Name Last Name Email Company Name 
Ross Abbey ross.abbey@us-solar.com United States Solar Corp. 
Gary Ambach Gambach@slipstreaminc.org Slipstream, Inc. 

Katherine Arnold katherine.arnold@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-DOC 

Susan Arntz sarntz@mankatomn.gov City Of Mankato 
Mara Ascheman mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
Jessica L. Bayles Jessica.Bayles@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
David Bender dbender@earthjustice.org Earthjustice 
Tracy Bertram tbertram@ci.becker.mn.us   
James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP 

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-RUD 

Thomas Carlson thomas.carlson@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy 
Christopher J. Cerny ccerny@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 
John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 
Generic 
Notice 

Commerce 
Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney 
General-DOC 

Jean Comstock jean.comstock.dbcc@gmail.com St. Paul 350 

Riley Conlin riley.conlin@xcelenergy.com 

Northern States Power 
Company dba Xcel Energy-
Elec 

George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office 
James Denniston james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 
Ian M. Dobson ian.m.dobson@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
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First Name Last Name Email Company Name 

Richard Dornfeld Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-DOC 

J. Drake Hamilton hamilton@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 
Christopher Droske christopher.droske@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 

Adam Duininck aduininck@ncsrcc.org 

North Central States 
Regional Council of 
Carpenters 

Brian Edstrom briane@cubminnesota.org 
Citizens Utility Board of 
Minnesota 

Bret Eknes bret.eknes@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org 
Institute for Local Self-
Reliance 

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 

Mike Fiterman mikefiterman@libertydiversified.com 
Liberty Diversified 
International 

Lucas Franco lfranco@liunagroc.com LIUNA 
Edward Garvey edward.garvey@AESLconsulting.com AESL Consulting 
Todd J. Guerrero todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com Kutak Rock LLP 
Kim Havey kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 

Philip Hayet phayet@jkenn.com 
J. Kennedy and Associates, 
Inc. 

Adam Heinen aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors 
Kristin Henry kristin.henry@sierraclub.org Sierra Club 
Michael Hoppe lu23@ibew23.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 

Amrit Hundal amrit.hundal@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney 
General-DOC 

Craig Janezich craig.janezich@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 
Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 

Sarah 
Johnson 
Phillips sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

William D Kenworthy will@votesolar.org Vote Solar 
Samuel B. Ketchum sketchum@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
Frank Kohlasch frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency 
Brian Kolbinger brian@beckertownship.org Becker Township Board 
Kay Kuhlmann Teri.Swanson@ci.red-wing.mn.us City Of Red Wing 

Brenda Kyle bkyle@stpaulchamber.com 
St. Paul Area Chamber of 
Commerce 

Carmel Laney carmel.laney@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.com 
Larkin Hoffman Daly & 
Lindgren, Ltd. 

Rachel Leonard rachel.leonard@ci.monticello.mn.us City of Monticello 

Annie Levenson Falk annielf@cubminnesota.org 
Citizens Utility Board of 
Minnesota 

Alice Madden alice@communitypowermn.org Community Power 
Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting, LLC 
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First Name Last Name Email Company Name 
Emily Marshall emarshall@mojlaw.com Miller O'Brien Jensen, PA 
Mary Martinka mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Inc 

Gregg Mast gmast@cleanenergyeconomymn.org 
Clean Energy Economy 
Minnesota 

Daryl Maxwell dmaxwell@hydro.mb.ca Manitoba Hydro 

Megan McKenzie megan.mckenzie@state.mn.us 
Office of Administrative 
Hearings 

Taylor McNair taylor@gridlab.org   
Melanie Mesko Lee Melanie.Lee@burnsvillemn.gov City of Burnsville 
Stacy Miller stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 
David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

Evan Mulholland emulholland@mncenter.org 
Minnesota Center for 
Environmental Advocacy 

Alan Muller alan@greendel.org 
Energy & Environmental 
Consulting 

Carl Nelson cnelson@mncee.org 
Center for Energy and 
Environment 

David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.com 
Minnesota Municipal Power 
Agency 

M. William O'Brien bobrien@mojlaw.com Miller O'Brien Jensen, P.A. 
Ric O'Connell ric@gridlab.org GridLab 

Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org 
Legalectric - Overland Law 
Office 

J. Gregory Porter greg.porter@nngco.com 
Northern Natural Gas 
Company 

Greg Pruszinske gpruszinske@ci.becker.mn.us City of Becker 

Generic 
Notice 

Residential 
Utilities 
Division residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney 
General-RUD 

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org 
MN Center for Environmental 
Advocacy 

Matthew Robinson mrobinson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 

Nathaniel Runke nrunke@local49.org 
International Union of 
Operating Engineers Local 49 

Joseph L Sathe jsathe@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
Elizabeth Schmiesing eschmiesing@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 
Jeff Schneider jeff.schneider@ci.red-wing.mn.us City of Red Wing 
Mark Schoennauer markwsch@hotmail.com   
Christine Schwartz Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
Douglas Seaton doug.seaton@umwlc.org Upper Midwest Law Center 
Will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates 

Edyta Sitko esitko@ucsusa.org 
Union of Concerned 
Scientists 

Beth Smith bsmith@greatermankato.com Greater Mankato Growth 
Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. 
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First Name Last Name Email Company Name 
Joshua Smith joshua.smith@sierraclub.org   
Beth Soholt bsoholt@cleangridalliance.org Clean Grid Alliance 
Anna Sommer ASommer@energyfuturesgroup.com Energy Futures Group 

Mark Spurr mspurr@fvbenergy.com 
International District Energy 
Association 

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
James M Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Carla Vita carla.vita@state.mn.us MN DEED 

Julie Voeck julie.voeck@nee.com 
NextEra Energy Resources, 
LLC 

Laurie Williams laurie.williams@sierraclub.org Sierra Club 
Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Tim Wulling t.wulling@earthlink.net   
Kurt Zimmerman kwz@ibew160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 
Emily Ziring eziring@stlouispark.org City of St. Louis Park 
Patrick Zomer Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett PA 
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